Londonderry Port and Harbour Commissioners.

Londonderry Port and Harbour Commissioners.

Order in Council, dated the 6th May, 1943, made under Sections Two and Four of the Chartered and Other Bodies (Temporary Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland), 1940.

1943. No. 54.

BY THE GOVERNOR IN THE PRIVY COUNCIL OF NORTHERN IRELAND.

ABERCORN.

WHEREAS by the Londonderry Port and Harbour Commissioners (Postponement of Elections) Order (Northern Ireland), 1940 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Order") and the Londonderry Port and Harbour Commissioners (Postponement of Elections) (No. 2) Order (Northern Ireland), 1942, made under sections two and four of the Chartered and Other Bodies (Temporary Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland), 1940, provision was made for extending the term of office and postponing the election of certain members of the corporation consisting of the Londonderry Port and Harbour Commissioners, namely, elected Commissioners (as in the principal Order defined), and for incidental and consequential matters, and directions were given, as appearing in the principal Order as varied by the last mentioned Order :

AND WHEREAS application has been made on behalf of the said corporation praying that the Governor of Northern Ireland may be pleased to make a further Order in Council varying the Orders made with respect to the corporation under the said sections :

Now, THEREFORE, I, JAMES ALBERT EDWARD, DUKE OF ABERCORN, Knight of the Most Noble Order of the Garter, Knight of the Most Illustrious Order of Saint Patrick, Governor of Northern Ireland, by and with the advice of the Privy Council of Northern Ireland, in exercise of the powers conferred upon me by sections two and four of the Chartered and Other Bodies (Temporary Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland), 1940, and of all other powers enabling me in that behalf, do hereby order as follows :—

1. (1) The elections of one-third of the elected Commissioners which would, apart from the said Orders, have been held under the Harbour Acts (as in the principal Order defined) in the years nineteen hundred and forty-one, nineteen hundred and forty-two, and nineteen hundred and forty-three, shall be further postponed, respectively, until the years nineteen hundred and forty-five, nineteen hundred and forty-six, and nineteen hundred and forty-seven, and the term of office of elected Commissioners holding office at the date of this Order shall be further extended accordingly.

Ĕ

(2) A general meeting for the election of Commissioners shall not be held in the year nineteen hundred and forty-four.

2. The Principal Order, as varied by the Order hereinbefore mentioned, shall have effect as if, for the reference in paragraph (1) of Article 2 thereof to the year nineteen hundred and forty-four, there were substituted a reference to the year nineteen hundred and forty-five.

3. This Order may be cited as the Londonderry Port and Harbour Commissioners (Postponement of Elections) (No. 3) Order (Northern Ireland), 1943, and shall be construed as one with the principal Order.

Given at the Royal Courts of Justice, Belfast, this sixth day of May, 1943.

Basil Brooke. J. M. Sinclair. William Lowry. William Grant, R. Corkey. Robert Moore. Harry Midgley. Joseph Davison.

2

EXCHEQUER AND FINANCIAL PROVISIONS.

Ulster Savings Certificates : Supplementary Issue.

Regulations, dated 8th January, 1943, made by the Ministry of Finance under Section 1 (2) of the Exchequer Borrowing and Local Loans Act (Northern Ireland), 1922, as amended by any subsequent enactment.

1943. No. 5.

The Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland in exercise of the powers vested in the said Ministry by sub-section (2) of section one of the Exchequer Borrowing and Local Loans Act (Northern Ireland), 1922, as amended by any subsequent enactment, hereby makes the following Regulations :--

1. On and after the eleventh day of January, nineteen hundred and forty-three, Certificates (hereinafter referred to as "Certificates of the Supplementary Issue") shall be issued in accordance with the following provisions of these Regulations.

2. The purchase price of a unit Certificate of the Supplementary Issue shall be twenty shillings.